	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:    Ordinance 2015-285
Sponsor: The Land Use and Zoning Committee:
Date of Introduction: April 28, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: LUZ
Date of Analysis: May 1, 2015
Type of Action: Approval of Development Agreement First Amendment
Bill Summary: The ordinance approves a First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and New Horizon Place, Inc., to extend the duration of the Development Agreement to April 8, 2018, concerning Development (CCAS No. 70917) known as “New Horizon Place,” consisting of approximately 8.487± acres located in Council District 13, on the northeast corner of Philips Highway (US-1) and Philips Industrial Boulevard (R.E. No. 168070-0000), as more particularly described therein, for 78,000 square feet of general office uses and 180,000 square feet of warehouse uses, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee for the purpose of reserving traffic circulation capacity, pursuant to Part 2, Chapter 655,  Ordinance Code.
Background Information: Part, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements.  The Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the First Agreement to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and New Horizon Place, Inc.  Since the adoption of the Development Agreement, the sale and development of the property has been adversely affected by a worldwide and lengthy recession and by protracted legal proceedings regarding the title to a substantial portion of the property and making it extremely difficult to market the property.  Due to the legal delays and the market conditions, the owners are requesting a three (3) year extension of the Development Agreement until April 8, 2018.
Policy Impact: Planning & Development Department
Fiscal Impact: Minimal
Analyst: Jackson
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

